AGENDA
CITY OF TEAGUE

BOARD OF ALDERMEN
REGULAR CALLED MEETING
FEBRUARY 16, 2021 6:00 P.M.

AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that a Called Meeting of the Governing Body of the City of Teague will be held on
FEBRUARY 16, 2021 at 6:00 P.M. The meeting will be held in the COUNCIL ROOM, LOCATED AT
TEAGUE CITY HALL 105 SOUTH 4" AVENUE TEAGUE, TEXAS 75860. PURSUANT TO
SECTION 551.127 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, AND IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
GUIDANCE AND PROVISIONS PROVIDED BY THE GOVERNOR OF TEXAS IN THE
DECLARATION OF DISASTER ENACTED MARCH 13, 2020, MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL
MAY BE PARTICIPATING REMOTELY IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS
ACT, AS TEMPORARILY MODIFIED BY THE GOVERNOR, AND COUNCIL RULES OF
PROCEDURE. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY PARTICIPATE BY JOINING AT (844) 844-9200
and enter the code 237200. All Agenda items are subject to action. The Board of Aldermen reserves the
right to meet in executive closed session on any Agenda items listed below, as authorized by Texas
Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney); 551.072 (Deliberation and Real Property);
551.073 (Deliberations about Gifis and Donations); 551.074 (Personnel Matters); 551.076 (Deliberations
about Security Devices) and 551.087 (Economic Development).

Members of the public will be allowed to speak during citizen comments, however, enforcement to the time
limit on comments will be enforced. Citizens wishing to speak during citizen comments or on a
particular agenda item need to notify the City Secretary at: (254) 739-2547 by 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday,
February 16, 2021.

CALL TO ORDER AND ANNOUNCE QUORUM IS PRESENT:
INVOCATION:

PLEDGE TO THE FLAG:

ROLL CALL:

VISITORS/CITIZENS COMMENTS: This is an opportunity for the public to address the Council on
any matter included on the agenda, except public hearings. Comments related to public hearings will be
heard when the specific hearing begins. Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker,
unless the speaker requires the assistance of a translator, in which case the speaker is limited to six (6)
minutes, in accordance with applicable law. To address the Council, speakers must complete a Speaker
Form and provide it to the City Secretary prior to the start of the meeting. Each speaker shall approach
the podium and state his/her name and street address before speaking. Speakers shall address the Council
with civility that is conducive to appropriate public discussion. The public cannot speak from the gallery
but only from the podium. Per the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Council is not permitted to take action
on or discuss any item not listed on the agenda. The Council may: (1) make a statement of fact regarding
the item; (2) make a recitation of existing policy; or (3) propose the item be placed on a future agenda,
in accordance with Council procedures.

N

6. CONSENT AGENDA:
a. Approve Minutes from the January 19, 2021 Meeting of the Board of Aldermen
b. Approve the Accounts Payable and Payroll Check Registers for the month of January 2021
c¢. Accept the Financial Statement for January 2021
d. Accept the Teague Police Department’s 2020 Racial Profile Report

Agenda February 16, 2021
Removed on at by




7. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion and possible action on approving a Benefits Consulting and Brokerage Service proposal;
authorize contracting with the approved company; and authorize the City Administrator to coordinate
with the approved company to seek benefit proposals for upcoming budget years.

b. Discussion and possible action on approving write off request for uncollectable utility bills for
deceased customers.

8. PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS:
Administration — Theresa Bell, City Administrator

Courts — Theresa Bell, City Administrator

Public Works — Jacob Cowling, Public Works Director

Police Department — DeWayne Philpott, Chief of Police

Library — Diane Willis - Librarian

EDC

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS:
10. ADJOURN:

CERTIFICATION
I, Theresa Bell, City Secretary of the governing body of the City of Teague, Texas, Do HEREBY
CERTIFY that the above notice of the meeting of the governing body of the City of Teague, Texas is a
true and correct copy of said notice posted at the City of Teague, Texasiﬁ place convenient and readily

accessible to the Public at all time.

Witness my hand and seal of the City of Teague and posted on’this 11" day of February 2021, at
l j f}_\g and will remain po tinuously for at least 72 houyrs preceding scheduled time of the
meeting.

erdsa Bell, City Administrator/Secretary

Any person interested in attending the meeting with special communication or accommodations needs to
contact City Hall 48 hours prior to the meeting at 254-739-2547 to make arrangements.

“The City of Teague is an equal opportunity provider and employer.”

Agenda February 16, 2021
Removed on at by




Agenda Item

6. CONSENT AGENDA

a. Approve Minutes from the January 19, 2021 Meeting of the
Board of Aldermen

b. Approve the Accounts Payable and Payroll Check Registers
for the month of January 2021

c. Accept the Financial Statement for January 2021

d. Accept the Teague Police Department’s 2020 Racial Profile
Report



5.

MINUTES
CITY OF TEAGUE

BOARD OF ALDERMEN
REGULAR CALLED MEETING
JANUARY 19, 2021 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER AND ANNOUNCE QUORUM IS PRESENT: The meeting was called to
order at 6:00 P.M. by Mayor James Monks and a Quorum was announced.

INVOCATION: Alderman Mathison

PLEDGE TO THE FLAG: Mayor Monks

ROLL CALL: Present: Present: James Monks, Mayor, Jerry Ballew, Mayor Pro Tempore / Alderman
Place I, Rhonda Jones, Alderman Place II, Marilyn Michaud, Alderman Place III, Chris Nickleberry,
Alderman Place IV, and Ryan Mathison, Alderman Place V Absent: None

VISITORS/CITIZENS COMMENTS: None

At 6:05 P.M. Open Session convened into Executive Session

6. EXECUTIVE SESSION - In accordance with Texas Government Code, Section 551.001, et seq.,

the Board of Aldermen will recess into Executive Session (closed meeting) to discuss the following:

a. §551.071: Consultation with Attorney regarding pending or contemplated litigation re:
Shane McPherson and the McPherson Family v. City of Teague, Texas

b. §551.072: Conduct an executive session as authorized by Texas Government Code, Section
551.072 to deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property: Old City Hall

c. §551.087: Deliberation regarding economic development negotiations re: Teague Economic
Development Corporation’s Old City Hall.

At 6:36 P.M. Executive Session convened into Open Session

7. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION - In accordance with Texas Government Code, Chapter 551,

the City Council will reconvene into Regular Session to consider action, if any, on matters discussed in
Executive Session.

Alderman Ballew moved to authorize the settlement agreement subject to the approval of the City
Manager and City Attorney, seconded by Alderman Mathison. Motion carried 5-0.

Alderman Ballew moved to take no action on Agenda Item 6 B., seconded by Alderman Mathison.
Motion carried 5-0.

Alderman Ballew moved to take no action on Agenda Item 6 C., seconded by Alderman Mathison.
Motion carried 5-0.

8. CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approve Minutes from the December 14, 2020 Meeting of the Board of Aldermen

b. Approve the Accounts Payable and Payroll Check Registers for the month of December 2020
c. Accept the Financial Statement for December 2020

d. Accept the Quarterly Investment Report for the 4th Quarter of 2020

Alderman Ballew moved to approve Agenda Item 8 A., B., C., and D., second by Alderman Jones.
Motion carried 5-0.

Minutes January 19, 2021: IZ' Jél



9. OLD BUSINESS: None

10. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion and possible action on Resolution No. 2021-01-19-A authorizing the Mayor to negotiate
and sign a Police Canine Interlocal Agreement between the City of Teague and City of Oakwood for
transfer of a canine to Oakwood and Teague’s continued use of the resources of the canine beginning
January 20, 2021,

Alderman Ballew moved to approve Agenda Item 10 A. as presented, seconded by Alderman Jones.
Motion carried 5-0.

b. Discussion and possible action on authorizing the City Administrator and Public Works Director to
request for proposals for a new structure at the City Yard on Magnolia Street.

Alderman Mathison made a motion to authorize the City Administrator and Public Works Director fo
request for proposals for a new structure at the City Yard on Magnolia Street, seconded by Alderman
Ballew. Motion carried 5-0.

c. Discussion and possible action on approving Ordinance No. 2021-01-19, an ordinance amending
Chapter 9, Personnel, Article 9.302, of the Code of Ordinances of the City to include the duties of
management of personnel; providing a savings clause; providing a severability clause and
providing an effective date.

Alderman Ballew moved to approve Ordinance No. 2021-01-19 as written, seconded by Alderman
Mathison. Motion carried 4-1 (Alderman Nickleberry voting Nay).

d. Discussion and possible action approving and authorizing the Mayor to execute Resolution No.
2021-01-19 which calls for the General Election to be held jointly with Teague Independent School
District on May 1, 2021; and establishing procedures for that election; appointment of an Election
Judge and Alternate Judge; providing for notice of election; establishing other procedures for
conduct of election; and providing an effective date.

Alderman Ballew moved to approve Resolution No. 2021-01-19 with correction of Alderman Place
II 1V, and V, seconded by Alderman Jones. Motion carried 5-0.

e. Discussion and possible action on approving and authorizing the Mayor to execute the Joint
Election Agreement between the City of Teague and Teague Independent School District for the
General Election to be held on May 1, 2021.

Alderman Jones made a motion to approve Agenda Item 10 C. as written, seconded by Alderman
Michaud. Motion carried 5-0.

f.  Discussion and possible action on extending the City of Teague’s contract with TXU Energy for
electricity and authorizing the Mayor to execute the renewal contract.

Alderman Ballew moved to extend the TXU contract for 60 months and authorize the Mayor to
execute the renewal contract, seconded by Alderman Jones. Motion carried 5-0.

11. PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS:
Administration — Theresa Bell, City Administrator

Courts — Theresa Bell, City Administrator

Public Works — Jacob Cowling, Public Works Director

Police Department — DeWayne Philpott, Chief of Police

Library — Diane Willis. Librarian

EDC

Aldermen reviewed the reporis.

f‘
Minutes January 19, 2021 :M



12. ANNOUNCEMENTS: None
13. ADJOURN: Mayor Monks adjourned the meeting at 7:43 P.M.

The meeting adjourned,

The City of Teague,

/ﬁ e

Theresa Bell, City Secretary / Administrator es Monks, Mayor

“s\

Minutes January 19, ZOZI:M






City of Teague 2/2/2021 09:23 AM
Payment Listing Report

1/1/2021 to 1/31/2021

Caselle Inc 106890 1/1/2021 Contract Support and Maintenance fi 888.00 888.00 1/7/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-41-5919
Northland Communications 1527-076727 1/6/2021  City Hall Internet and VOIP January 448.26 448.26 1/7/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-41-5206/03-41-5920
Northland Communications 1527-087734 1/6/2021  Fire Department Internet and VOIP ] 263.87 263.87 1/7/2021 BankDraftECheck  03-44-5206/03-44-5920
Northland Communications 1527-542826 1/6/2021  PD Internet January 2021 113.39 113.39 1/7/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-49-5920
Atmos Energy 3025090221 01.18.21  1/18/2021 400 Cedar St 93.57 93.57 1/25/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-44-5350
Atmos Energy 3037343604 01.13.21 1/13/2021 105 South 4th Avenue 245.60 245.60 1/21/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-41-5340
Atmos Energy 3037343882 1.14.21 1/14/2021 400 Main St 194.30 194.30 1/31/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-45-5351
Atmos Energy 3037344176 1.14.21 1/14/2021 518 Magnolia St 57.90 57.90 1/21/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-50-5340
Atmos Energy 3037344550 01.15.21 1/15/2021 509 Main St 187.68 187.68 1/21/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-43-5345
Atmos Energy 3037344783 01.18.21 1/18/2021 808 N 8th Avenue 134.47 134.47 1/25/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-50-5340
Atmos Energy 3037344970 01.18.21 1/18/2021 315 Main St 139.94 139.94 1/25/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-49-5320
Northland Communications 503-084954 1/6/2021  Library Internet and VOIP January 2( 180.65 180.65 1/7/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-45-5206/03-45-5920
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE PY1152021 1/15/2021 Social Security-Employer 2,257.31 2,257.31 1/19/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-2110/05-2110
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE PY1152021 1/15/2021 Medicare-Employer 527.93 527.93 1/19/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-2110/05-2110
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE PY1152021 1/15/2021 Federal Withholding Tax 2,168.29 2,168.29 1/19/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-2105/05-2105/05-2110
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE PY1152021 1/15/2021 Medicare-Employee 527.93 527.93 1/19/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-2110/03-2150/05-2110
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE PY1152021 1/15/2021 Social Security-Employee 2,257.31 2,257.31 1/19/2021 BankDraftECheck 03-2110/03-2150/05-2110

36547 Amazon Capital Services, Inc 11INF-MXXY-HY3L 1/11/2021 200 DVD Discs 49.96 49.96 1/12/2021 Check 03-49-5401

36547 Amazon Capital Services, Inc 1WRG-164C-LPVC 1/11/2021 Camera Replacement for Front Office 56.99 56.99 1/12/2021 Check 03-41-5405

36548 Cengage Learning 72832047 1/6/2021  Books 25.59 25.59 1/12/2021 Check 03-45-5402

36548 Cengage Learning 72832078 1/6/2021  Books 26.39 26.39 1/12/2021 Check 03-45-5402

36549 Gary R. Traylor & Associates, Inc. 8825 1/6/2021  TXCDBG #7219439 Sewer Improven 1,450.00 1,450.00 1/12/2021 Check 19-53-5808

36550 MVBA 226115 1/3/2021  Collection Fees- Court 80.83 80.83 1/12/2021 Check 03-46-5251

36551 NATW 14370 1/7/2021 NATW Membership Dues 2021 35.00 35.00 1/12/2021 Check 03-49-5253

36566 3W Ranch Service Center 290937 1/4/2021 2016 Explorer VIN#3737 Oil Change 44.49 44.49 1/13/2021 Check 03-49-5601

36567 Amazon Capital Services, Inc 11FK-MXX9-W3YV 1/2/2021  Certificate Frames 53.98 53.98 1/13/2021 Check 03-41-5221

36568 Guys Lumber and Hardware 7276 1/4/2021  Outlet Panels 74.66 74.66 1/13/2021 Check 03-48-5403

36569 Teague Auto Parts 20RY1491 1/4/2021  White Squr Pistc Ms Cont 43.45 43.45 1/13/2021 Check 03-50-5705

36571 3W Ranch Service Center 289730 1/1/2021  Oil Change for 2016 Ford Explorer, 3 82.95 82.95 1/20/2021 Check Check

36571 3W Ranch Service Center 289876 1/1/2021  Front end rattling, replaced front bre 382.49 382.49 1/20/2021 Check Check

36571 3W Ranch Service Center 289877 1/1/2021  A/C not working-Replaced Expansior 351.51 351.51 1/20/2021 Check Check

36571 3W Ranch Service Center 290129 1/1/2021  Tire Mount and Balance 100.00 100.00 1/20/2021 Check Check

36571 3W Ranch Service Center 290140 1/1/2021  Tire Mount and Balance 60.00 60.00 1/20/2021 Check Check

36571 3W Ranch Service Center 291066 1/13/2021 Unit #08 Flat fix and Battery Diag DI 63.50 63.50 1/20/2021 Check Check

36572 Aggregate Haulers LP 839684 1/15/2021 Gravel 6 Loads 892.98 892.98 1/20/2021 Check Check

36573 Amazon Capital Services, Inc 13PN-MLV3-V67D 1/17/2021 Batteries for Laptop in Police Vehicle 151.96 151.96 1/20/2021 Check 03-49-5707

36573 Amazon Capital Services, Inc 1FLT-6NTF-6HWL 1/12/2021 Laptop for Utility Clerks for Check St 480.19 480.19 1/20/2021 Check 03-41-5707

36573 Amazon Capital Services, Inc 1FQ7-49H1-11KF 1/12/2021 Water Bottle Filling Station 995.22 995.22 1/20/2021 Check 03-41-5403

36574 AT&T 6865809504 1/5/2021  Collaborate-lanuary 2021 283.22 283.22 1/20/2021 Check 03-49-5205

36575 Bi-Stone Pest Control 6897 MT 1/4/2021  January 2021 Monthly Pest Control 60.00 60.00 1/20/2021 Check 03-43-5701

36576 Burns, James 145931 1/14/2021 Utility Deposit Refund 35.12 35.12 1/20/2021 Check 05-2020

36577 Certified Laboratories 7233417 1/15/2021 BioAmp I Program 705.00 705.00 1/20/2021 Check 05-42-5415

36579 Control Concepts Inc 28083 1/4/2021  UFD & Labor/Travel 5,420.00 5,420.00 1/20/2021 Check 05-43-5720

36580 Datamax Inc. 1719806 1/11/2021 Contract Charge for 01/16-02/15/21 94.10 94.10 1/20/2021 Check 03-49-5401

36580 Datamax Inc. 1719807 1/11/2021 Contract Base Rate for 01/12-02/11 95.50 95.50 1/20/2021 Check 03-41-5203

36580 Datamax Inc. LG00560006 1/15/2021 Contract Charge for 02/05-03/05/21 192.48 192.48 1/20/2021 Check 03-41-5203



36581 DPC Industries Inc 767000040-21 1/7/2021 2 Chlorine and Hazardous Material F 227.30 227.30 1/20/2021 Check 05-43-5415

36581 DPC Industries Inc 767000089-21 1/7/2021 2 Chlorine and Hazardous Material F 227.30 227.30 1/20/2021 Check 05-43-5415
36582 EDC 01.08.21 1/8/2021 January 2021 25% Sales Tax 9,300.03 9,300.03 1/20/2021 Check 03-41-5262
36583 Freestone Chrysler Jeep Dodge 36013322/1 1/6/2021  State Inspection- 2014 Chevy Silveri 7.00 7.00 1/20/2021 Check 05-43-5601
36584 Guys Lumber and Hardware 7418 1/8/2021  Push Fit Union Conn 3/4, Push Fit 5B 19.01 19.01 1/20/2021 Check 05-42-5711
36584 Guys Lumber and Hardware 7496 1/11/2021 Misc. Streets 1.98 1.98 1/20/2021 Check 03-50-5299
36584 Guys Lumber and Hardware 7796 1/19/2021 1-Bend, Tube Cutter, Misc. 31.15 31.15 1/20/2021 Check 05-43-5403
36584 Guys Lumber and Hardware 7805 1/19/2021 Misc. Water Dept 0.82 0.82 1/20/2021 Check 05-43-5403
36584 Guys Lumber and Hardware 7810 1/19/2021 Drain Elbow 5.99 5.99 1/20/2021 Check 05-43-5701
36585 Johnson Lab & Supply Inc. 235455-001 1/14/2021 PO#:11388 Line Repair Materials 1,821.42 1,821.42 1/20/2021 Check 05-43-5711
36585 Johnson Lab & Supply Inc. 237497-000 1/14/2021 Line Repair Materials for Water Dept 884.56 884.56 1/20/2021 Check 05-43-5711
36585 Johnson Lab & Supply Inc. 237556-000 1/14/2021 PO#:11388 Line Repair Materials 2,185.38 2,185.38 1/20/2021 Check 05-43-5711
36586 Knife River 799566 1/5/2021 PO#11389 Rock 1,287.37 1,287.37 1/20/2021 Check 03-50-5411
36588 MVBA 226522 1/10/2021 Collection Fees- Court 90.29 90.29 1/20/2021 Check 03-46-5251
36589 Teague Auto Parts 20RZ2362 1/14/2021 Oil for Unit 1,4 and 7 30.57 30.57 1/20/2021 Check 03-49-5601
36590 Theresa Bell 01.19.21 1/19/2021 Per Diem for TMCA Election Law Sen 90.00 90.00 1/20/2021 Check 03-41-5220
36591 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 01.2021 1/19/2021 Postage for January 2021 Water Bills 456.86 456.86 1/20/2021 Check 05-42-5201/05-43-5201
36592 Utilize IT Inc 48965 1/1/2021  IT Contract for January 2021 1,730.00 1,730.00 1/20/2021 Check 03-41-5708
36593 Williams, Chad 01202021 1/19/2021 January 2021 Contract Mowing Servi 7,448.33 7,448.33 1/20/2021 Check 03-48-5110
36596 Amazon Capital Services, Inc 14F9-NOMN-VQ7Y 1/22/2021 2 boxes of copy paper, wireless mou 91.80 91.80 1/27/2021 Check 03-41-5401/03-41-5403
36596 Amazon Capital Services, Inc 1KIP-1TWQ-G7NH 1/19/2021 9x12 Envelopes for PD 29.10 29.10 1/27/2021 Check 03-49-5401
36597 Cengage Learning 72981472 1/14/2021 Books 20.79 20.79 1/27/2021 Check 03-45-5402
36597 Cengage Learning 73134344 1/20/2021 Books 30.39 30.39 1/27/2021 Check 03-45-5402
36598 Center Point, Inc. 1818218 1/3/2021 Books 29.21 29.21 1/27/2021 Check 03-45-5402
36599 Cooking Light 01.25.21 1/25/2021 Magazine Subscription 39.97 39.97 1/27/2021 Check 03-45-5402
36600 Good Housekeeping 01.25.21 1/25/2021 1 Yr Subscription 9.99 9.99 1/27/2021 Check 03-45-5402
36601 Guys Lumber and Hardware 7887 1/22/2021 Vehicle Computer Mount supplies 13.51 13.51 1/27/2021 Check 03-49-5601
36602 HGTV Magazine 01.25.21 1/25/2021 1 Yr Subscription 12.00 12.00 1/27/2021 Check 03-45-5402
36604 Point Enterprise W.S.C. 01.25.21 1/25/2021 Water Bill Airport 12/17/2020-01/15 30.15 30.15 1/27/2021 Check 03-42-5365
36605 The Pioneer Woman Magazine 01.25.21 1/25/2021 1 Year Subscription 18.00 18.00 1/27/2021 Check 03-45-5402
36606 Utilize IT Inc 49028 1/19/2021 Replaced Camera and Reset Printer 150.00 150.00 1/27/2021 Check 03-41-5906/03-45-5703

USDA Rural Development 01.15.21 1/6/2021  2009A and 2009B Series Loan 92-03 39,986.62 39,986.62 1/15/2021 BankDraftECheck
